

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,345

VOLUSIA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida,
and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
VOLUSIA COUNTY,

Appellants,

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIFTH DISTRICT - NO. 99-74

v.

CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO. 97-31544-CICI

ABERDEEN AT ORMOND
BEACH, L.P., a Florida limited
partnership,

Appellee.

_____ /

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

Frank D. Upchurch, III
Florida Bar No. 195211
Upchurch, Bailey and Upchurch, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 3007
St. Augustine, Florida 32085-3007
Telephone No. (904) 829-9066

Attorneys for Appellee Aberdeen
at Ormond Beach, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED	7
THAT THE VOLUSIA COUNTY SCHOOL IMPACT FEE DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DUAL RATIONAL NEXUS TEST AS APPLIED TO ABERDEEN, SINCE CHILDREN ARE PROHIBITED FROM LIVING THERE BY LAND USE RESTRICTIONS AND COMMUNITY RULES. AS SUCH, THE IMPACT FEE CONSTITUTES AN UNAUTHORIZED TAX.	
Overview	7
The Lower Court Applied the Correct Standard	11
for Determining the Validity of the Fee	
Aberdeen Does Not Affect the Student Generation.....	31
Rate and the Amount of the Impact Fees	

The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Turn the Volusia.	36
County Impact Fee into an Unconstitutional User Fee	
<u>Stare Decisis</u>	39
Application v. Methodology Issue.	41
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN	42
RULING THAT THE DEED RESTRICTION	
PROHIBITING MINORS IS IRREVOCABLE, AS	
PROVIDED BY THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE	
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION. MOREOVER,	
REGARDLESS OF ANY LEGAL POSSIBILITY THAT	
THE RESTRICTION COULD BE REVOKED, THE	
TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT	
ABERDEEN DOES NOT HAVE ANY SUBSTANTIAL	
IMPACT ON VOLUSIA COUNTY SCHOOLS.	
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</u> , 301 U.S. 495 57 S.Ct. 868, 81 L.Ed 1245 (1937)	26
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1992).	9, 11, 26
<u>City of Miami v. Stegemann</u> , 158 So.2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963). . .	39, 41
<u>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</u> , 261 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	10
<u>City of Tarpon Springs v. Tarpon Springs Arcade Limited</u> , 585 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	41
<u>Collier County v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S206 (Fla. May 6, 1999)	8, 9, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25
<u>Contractors & Builders Association v. City of Dunedin</u> , 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	14, 16, 23, 24
<u>Dressel v. Dade County</u> , 219 So.2 716, 719 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).	26
<u>Hartman v. Aurora Sanitary Dist.</u> , 23 Ill. 2d 109, 177 N.E. 2d 214 (1961).	16
<u>Hernando County v. Budget Inns of Florida, Inc.</u> , 555 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	13
<u>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</u> , 431 So.2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review denied</u> 440 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1983).	12, 15, 16, 17, 19

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Johnson v. Three Bays Property</u> , 159 So.2d 924 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	44
<u>Jordan v. Village of Menomee Falls</u> , 28 Wis. 2d 608, 137 N.W. 2d 442 (1965); <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 385 U.S. 4, 87 S.Ct. 36, 17 L.Ed.2d 3 (1966).	17
<u>Klemm v. Davenport</u> , 100 Fla. 627, 129 So. 904 (1930)	9, 26
<u>Malounek v. Highfill</u> , 100 Fla. 1428, 131 So. 313 (1930)	27
<u>Mizell v. Deal</u> , 654 So.2d 659 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	44
<u>Raines v. Palm Beach Leisureville Community Ass’n</u> , 317 So.3d 814 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).	44
<u>St. Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Association</u> , 583 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	5, 12, 14, 15, 16 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 36, 39, 41
<u>State v. City of Port Orange</u> , 650 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	10, 22, 27
<u>Town of Longboat Key v. Land’s End, Ltd.</u> , 433 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).	41
<u>Volunteer Security Co. v. Dowl</u> , 33 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1947).	43
<u>Westwood Lake, Inc. v. Dade County</u> , 264 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1972).	39, 41

Statutes

Section 235.15, Florida Statutes (1997).34
Section 235.15(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1997)34

Florida Constitution

Article VII, §1(a)8
Article VII, § 9(b) 8
Article VII, § 9. 10, 11
Article IX, § 1. 5, 36, 37, 38
Article X, § 411

Other Authorities

13 Fla.Jur. 2d Courts and Judges §179.39
